



3-22-2022

Brief of Amici Curiae Law Professors in Support of Appellees Regarding the “Abuse” Standard

Pamela Foohey

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, pamela.foohey@yu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Foohey, Pamela, "Brief of Amici Curiae Law Professors in Support of Appellees Regarding the “Abuse” Standard" (2022). *Amicus Briefs*. 32.

<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/32>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT4

I. HIDING ASSETS AS A “DEFENSIVE MEASURE” IS A CLASSIC FORM OF BANKRUPTCY ABUSE REQUIRING AFFIRMANCE.4

 A. Acts “In Contemplation of” Bankruptcy Are Abusive.....4

 B. The Sacklers’ “Defensive Measures” Were Abusive Acts In Contemplation of Bankruptcy.....6

 1. These Defensive Measures Were Used to Lever the Releases6

 2. The Sackler NDRs Are Doubly Abusive.....8

II. THE SACKLERS’ FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS DO NOT CLEANSE THE NDRS OF ABUSE.....9

 A. Other Mass Tort Cases Were Bad; *Purdue Pharma* Is Worse. 10

 B. The Costs of Reversing Judge McMahon.....13

 1. The Perverse Incentives Created By Reversing Judge McMahon.....13

 2. “Rare Case” Exceptions Invite Abuse.....15

III. THE VOTE ON THE PLAN DOES NOT CLEANSE THE SACKLER NDRS OF ABUSE.17

 A. The DOJ Settlement and the “Poison Pill” Stripped Creditors of Meaningful Choice.....18

 B. The Creditors’ Vote Was Not Informed For These Purposes. .20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....16

Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc., (*In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.*),
416 F. 3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)1

Hanover National Bank v. Moyses,
186 U.S. 181 (1902).....4

In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,
88 B.R. 742 (E.D. Va. 1988), *aff'd*, 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....18

In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.,
599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....16

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
40 B.R. 219, 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)12

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), *rev'd & remanded sub nom. Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey*, 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....7

In re Karta Corp.,
342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)7

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), *vacated sub nom. In re Purdue Pharma L.P.*,
635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *certificate of appealability granted*, No. 21 CV
7532 (CM), 2022 WL 121393 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2022) 2, 14, 18

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *certificate of appealability granted*, No. 21 CV
7532 (CM), 2022 WL 121393 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2022) passim

Joel Patterson v. Mahway Bergen Retail Group, Inc.,
 __ B.R.__, No. 3:21CV167 (DJN), 2022 WL 135398 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2022)
16

Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,
 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....4

Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland,
 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....20

Martin v. Wilks,
 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....20

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 5238

11 U.S.C. § 5485

11 U.S.C. § 7275

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8,
 119 Stat. 234

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, 7A U.L.A. 266 (1999)5

Books and Law Review Articles

Adam J. Levitin, *Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks
 and Balances*, 100 TEX. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2022).....19

Jonathan C. Lipson & Jennifer L. Vandermeuse, *Stern, Seriously: The Article I
 Judicial Power, Fraudulent Transfers, and Leveraged Buyouts*, 2013 WIS. L.
 REV. 11615

Jonathan C. Lipson, *Debt and Democracy: Towards A Constitutional Theory of
 Bankruptcy*, 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 605 (2008)4

Jonathan C. Lipson, *The Secret Life of Priority: Corporate Reorganization After Jevic*, 93 WASH. L. REV. 631 (2018)17

Joseph A. Page, *Asbestos and the Dalkon Shield: Corporate America on Trial*, 85 MICH. L. REV. 1324 (1987).....11

Katherine M. Anand, *Demanding Due Process: The Constitutionality of the S 524 Channeling Injunction and Trust Mechanisms That Effectively Discharge Asbestos Claims in Chapter 11 Reorganization*, 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1187 (2005).....11

Kenneth C. Kettering, *Securitization and Its Discontents: The Dynamics of Financial Product Development*, 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 1553 (2008)5

Kenneth M. Lewis, *When Are Nondebtors Really Entitled to A Discharge: Setting the Record Straight on Johns-Manville and A.H. Robins*, 3 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 163 (1994)16

Lindsey Simon, *Bankruptcy Grifters*, 131 YALE L.J. 1154 (2022)23

Lynn M. LoPucki, *Chapter 11’s Descent into Lawlessness*, 96 AM. BANKR. L. REV. ___ (forthcoming 2022)23

Melissa B. Jacoby, *Shocking Business Bankruptcy Law*, 131 YALE L.J.F. 409 (2021).....23

Ralph Brubaker, *Bankruptcy Injunctions and Complex Litigation: A Critical Reappraisal of Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations*, 1997 U. ILL. L. REV. 959 (1997).....11

Ralph Brubaker, *Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy*, 131 YALE L.J.F. 960 (2022).....23

RICHARD B. SOBOL, *BENDING THE LAW: THE STORY OF THE DALKON SHIELD BANKRUPTCY* (1991).....11

Robert Charles Clark, *The Duties of the Corporate Debtor to Its Creditors*, 90 HARV. L. REV. 505 (1977)5
